

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:07-CV-00739**

DAVID F. EVANS, <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	REPLY IN SUPPORT
v.)	OF DEFENDANT
)	CITY OF DURHAM,
THE CITY OF DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA,)	NORTH CAROLINA'S
<i>et al.</i>,)	MOTION TO DISMISS
)	FIRST AMENDED
Defendants.)	COMPLAINT

FAISON & GILLESPIE
Reginald B. Gillespie, Jr.
North Carolina State Bar No. 10895
5517 Chapel Hill Boulevard, Suite 2000
Durham, North Carolina 27717-1729

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
Roger E. Warin*
Michael A. Vatis*
Matthew J. Herrington*
John P. Nolan*
Ana H. Voss*
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036

*(Motion for Special Appearance to be filed)

Attorneys for Defendant City of Durham, North Carolina

May 9, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PLAINTIFFS’ FEDERAL CLAIMS OF UNLAWFUL SEIZURE FAIL2

 A. The Causal Chain Between Defendants’ Alleged Acts and Plaintiffs’
 Seizure Was Broken by the Decisions of Nifong and the Grand Jury.....2

 B. There Is No Fourth Amendment Violation for a “Continuing Seizure.”7

II. THE CITY IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR NIFONG OR DSI.8

 A. The City Could Not Delegate Policymaking Authority to Nifong.8

 B. The City Is Not Responsible for the Private DSI Defendants.10

III. THE ALLEGED POLICY OF TARGETING DUKE STUDENTS IS NOT
SUFFICIENTLY RELATED TO THE CONDUCT ALLEGED TO SUPPORT A
CLAIM AGAINST THE CITY.12

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM OF “WITNESS TAMPERING” FAILS BECAUSE
THERE IS NO RIGHT TO PRESENT WITNESSES TO A GRAND JURY.13

V. PLAINTIFFS’ FEDERAL CONSPIRACY CLAIMS FAIL BECAUSE
PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ALLEGE MEMBERSHIP IN A PROTECTED CLASS
OR RACIAL ANIMUS BY THE DEFENDANTS.....15

VI. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....20

VII. CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alamo Rent-A-Car v. Mancusi</i> , 632 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1994).....	5
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266, 274 (1994).....	8
<i>Andrews v. Fowler</i> , 98 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Blackman v. Perez</i> , 791 F. Supp. 1086 (E.D. Va. 1992)	16
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	13
<i>Brooks v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 85 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Buschi v. Kirven</i> , 775 F.2d 1240 (4th Cir. 1985)	16, 17, 18
<i>Cain v. Rock</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 544 (D. Md. 1999).....	13
<i>Carter v. Morris</i> , 164 F.3d 215 (1999).....	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1981).....	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981).....	20
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	9
<i>Clark v. Universal Builders, Inc.</i> , 501 F.2d 324 (7th Cir. 1974)	20

<i>Cloaninger v. McDevitt</i> , No. 1:06CV135, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65913 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 3, 2006).....	16, 18
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	22
<i>Eubanks v. Gerwen</i> , 40 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Frankos v. La Vallee</i> , 535 F.2d 1346 (2d Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>Gay v. Wall</i> , 761 F.2d 175 (4th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Gillespie v. Dimensions Health Corp.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 636 (D. Md. 2005)	23, 24
<i>Gooden v. Howard County</i> , 954 F.2d 960 (4th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Harris v. City of Va. Beach</i> , 11 Fed. Appx. 212 (4th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Harrison v. KVAT Food Mgmt.</i> , 766 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1985)	17, 18
<i>Howard v. Food Lion</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 585 (M.D.N.C. 2002)	19
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	20
<i>Jones v. City of Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Jones v. Ziegler</i> , 894 F. Supp. 880 (D. Md. 1995), <i>aff'd sub nom. Jones v. Wellham</i> , 104 F.3d 620 (4th Cir. 1997).....	10-11
<i>Jordan ex rel. Jordan v. Jackson</i> , 15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994)	12-13

<i>Kingsland v. City of Miami</i> , 382 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Kinzer v. Jackson</i> , 316 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Maynard v. City of San Jose</i> , 37 F.3d 1396 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>McCord v. Bailey</i> , 636 F.2d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	15
<i>McMillian v. Monroe Co., Ala.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	9
<i>Metro. Housing Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 517 F.2d 409 (7th Cir. 1975)	20
<i>Morgan v. Null</i> , 117 F. Supp. 11 (S.D.N.Y. 1953).....	14
<i>NAACP v. Brackett</i> , 130 Fed. Appx. 648 (4th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Nieves v. McSweeney</i> , 241 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	9, 10
<i>Phillips v. Mabe</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 861 (M.D.N.C. 2005)	17
<i>Reed v. City of Chicago</i> , 77 F.3d 1049 (7th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Riley v. Dorton</i> , 115 F.3d 1159 (4th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Sanders v. English</i> , 950 F.2d 1152 (5th Cir. 1992)	4, 8
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	22

<i>Simmons v. Poe</i> , 47 F.3d 1370 (4th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Smith v. Montgomery County</i> , 573 F. Supp. 604 (D.C. Md. 1983), <i>appeal dismissed</i> 740 F.2d 963 (4th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Spell v. McDaniel</i> , 824 F.2d 1380 (4th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>State ex rel. Finley v. Lodwich</i> , 29 N.E.2d 959 (Ohio 1940).....	10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	22
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Join., Local 610 v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983).....	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	14
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002) (affirming dismissal of § 1983 claim)	11, 23
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	20-21
<i>Walker v. Scott</i> , No. 7:05-CV-00010, 2006 WL 1288315 (W.D. Va. May 4, 2006).....	5
<i>Waller v. Butkovich</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1137 (M.D.N.C. 1985)	17-18
<i>Whittington v. N.C. Dep't of Juvenile Justice</i> , No. Civ. 1:05CV348, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17862 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 7, 2006).....	11
<i>Wood v. Kesler</i> , 323 F.3d 872 (11th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Wood v. Sink</i> , No. 6:95CV00362, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21928 (M.D.N.C. July 30, 1996)	23

<i>Wray v. City of New York</i> , 490 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Yesteryears, Inc. v. Waldorf Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 730 F. Supp. 1341 (D. Md. 1989)	19
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5, 6

CONSTITUTIONS

Fourteenth Amendment	20
Fourth Amendment.....	passim
N.C. Const., Art. IV, § 18.....	2
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	22

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1985	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1986	passim
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-61	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-621, <i>et seq.</i>	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-626(a)	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 309.09(A) (1979)	10

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(1).....	11
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....	11
